hundred only) which was completely his and found hiding with

him without declaring/disclosing to Customs officers and he

completely agreed to the facts narrated in the panchnama.

He stated that the foreign currency i.e. US Dollars 18,000/-

equivalent to Indian Rs. 14,85,900/- (Rupees fourteen lakh

eighty-five thousand nine hundred only) seized from him. He

further stated that the said currency is to be delivered to a person

who is settled in Sharjah, to whom he does not have any personal

relationship. Since he wished to go to Sharjah for site seeing

and one of his friends in Surat suggested that, a person from

[...]

Surat would bear to and fro tickets and accommodation expenses

of Sharjah, if he carried some US Dollars for him. He had met

that person at Surat and he informed him that prior to his

departure to Sharjah, he would give him foreign currency i.e.

US Dollars 18,000/- equivalent to Indian Rs. 14,85,900/-

(Rupees fourteen lakh eighty-five thousand nine hundred only)

at Varacha, Surat. As informed by him, on 20.12.2023 the person

met him at Varacha, Surat and handed over the dollars to him.

He does not know the details of the said person. He does not

know his address as well. He admitted that the above said